results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation

and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is

measured consistently with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

The segment results reflect the subtotals in the consolidated income statement. Transfer prices between

operating segments are on an arm’s-length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

Finance costs, finance income, other income, and fair value gains and losses on financial assets are not

allocated to individual segments as the underlying instruments are managed on a group basis. Current

taxes, deferred taxes and certain financial assets and liabilities are not allocated to those segments as

they are also managed on a group basis. Intersegment revenues are eliminated on consolidation.

Set out below is the reconciliation of the segment results to profit or loss for the period in the

consolidated income statement:

Reconciliation of profit or loss

EUR k
Residential

(HGB)

School

Construction

(HGB)

HGB

Total operating

segments

Adjustments Group HGB
Reconciliation

IFRS
Group (IFRS)

External customers 435,048 71 435,120 435,120 -37,560 397,560

Intersegment - - - - - - -

Total revenue 435,048 71 435,120 - 435,120 -37,560 397,560

Own work capitalized 2,032.15 1,120.08 3,152.24 - 3,152.24 -270 2,882

Profit or loss from the remeasurement of

investment property
- - - - - 671,274 671,274

Cost of materials 145,803-  65-  145,867-  - 145,867-   43,864   102,003-

Employee benefits expenses 50,004-   2,145-  52,149-  800 51,349-  1,345 50,004-

Amortization, depreciation and impairment 77,879-   - 77,879-   - 77,879-   76,038   1,840-

Share of profit or loss from investments - - - 2,033 2,033

Net finance costs 32,961-   102-  33,063-  - 33,063-   4,258 28,805-

Other operating expenses 43,448-   1,171-  44,619-  - 44,619-   5,343 39,276-

Taxes 42,602-   477 42,125-   - 42,125-   147,111-  189,236-

Other operating income 6,574 - 6,574 6,574 2,852-  3,722

Profit or loss from the sale of property - - - - - 107 107

Change in inventories for property and

other inventories
- - - - - 1,961 1,961

Segment result 50,958 -1,814 49,144 800 49,944 618,431 668,375

The differences between the HGB and IFRS figures are generally due to the different accounting policies

and total EUR 618,431m. The main effect stems from the investment property measured at a fair value

of EUR 671,274m, HOWOGE having opted to apply the fair value method. In this context, regular building

depreciation and impairment losses of EUR 76,038m as recognized under the HGB were eliminated.

Under IFRSs, gains or losses arising from a change in the fair value of investment property are recognized

in profit or loss (IAS 40.35). Both unrealized gains and impairment losses are also recognized in profit or

[…]

In addition, there is a difference of EUR 37,560m between revenue under IFRS 15 and revenue recognized

under the HGB, which is largely due to the different IFRS accounting treatment of unbilled operating

costs, which are recognized under miscellaneous other assets. In this context, cost of materials was

adjusted downwards by EUR 43,864m in total compared to the HGB figure.

The EUR 4,258m difference in net finance costs between the HGB and the IFRS figure is largely

attributable to the different accounting treatment of the bond issued under IFRS 9 (EIR method). Other

operating expenses were also adjusted for the directly allocable expenses for the bond in this

connection.

Another adjustment was made to other operating income because provisions for potential losses cannot

be recognized under IFRSs. In addition, under IFRSs the income from partial debt forgiveness was

recognized in accordance with IAS 40 and not under net other operating expenses.

 Set out below is the reconciliation of the segment result to adjusted EBITDA showing the significant

non-cash adjustment items.

EUR k

Residential

(HGB)

School

Construction

(HGB)

Total operating

segments

(HGB)

Recon-

ciliation

(IFRS) Group (IFRS)

Segment result 50,958   1,814-   49,144 619,231   668,375

Finance income 11-  11-   42-  53-

Finance costs 37,853   102 37,955 4,216-  33,738

Profit or loss from investments

accounted for using the equity

method

- - - 2,033-   2,033-

Taxes 29,209   477-   28,733 147,111   175,844

Intersegment sales

(elimination)
- - - - -

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
77,879   - 77,879 76,760-   1,119

Profit or loss from the

remeasurement of investment

property

671,274-  671,274-

EBITDA 195,888   2,189-   193,699 12,018   205,717

EBIT 118,009   2,189-   115,820 88,778   204,598

Cash flows from operating

activities
163,345   2,300-   161,045 12,557   173,602

Indebtedness 3,630,636  67,348   3,697,984 1,797,274  5,495,258

All revenue is generated in Germany. Non-current assets amount to EUR 25k in the School Construction

segment and EUR 11,898k in the Residential segment.

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH  73/76

10  Information on group companies and related party disclosures

Subsidiaries

Share in % Main business activity 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

Wohnungsbaugesellschaft Lichtenberg

mit beschränkter Haftung

Holding company 100 100

HOWOGE Servicegesellschaft mbH Ancillary residential

services

100 100

HOWOGE Wärme GmbH Supplier of heating

energy and hot water to

the group portfolio